

Present:- Sri Sujay Sengupta (WB 00650)

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Act VIII Case No. 43 of 2024

(CNR No:- WBB01-002894-2024)

Order No. 03 dated 07-10-2024

Today is fixed for fixed for SR/AD.

Today is also fixed for filing postal receipt and postal track report showing service.

Petitioner files lawyer's hazira and also files a 'Firisti' with two nos. of original postal receipts along with self same copies of postal track reports bearing Consignment Nos. RW664694859IN and RW664694743IN, booked on 20.08.2024.

Petitioner also files an application u/s 12 of Guardians & Wards Act, supported by an affidavit, praying for an order of interim custody of the minor 'Ridhima Hazra' in favour of the petitioner, on the ground stated therein along with a slip showing service of the copy of the said petition to the other side.

Let it be kept in the record. Put up when moved.

On scrutiny of the track consignment report bearing Consignment No. RW664694859IN, booked on 20.08.2024, it appears that the said regd. article has not been served upon the addressee i.e. upon OP no. 1.

AD in respect of OP no. 1 has also been returned with an endorsement 'Absent/unclaimed' by the postal assistant.

On scrutiny of the track consignment report bearing Consignment No. RW664694743IN, booked on 20.08.2024, it appears that the said regd. article has been served upon the addressee i.e. upon OP no. 2.

Opposite parties appear today along with a vokalatnama together with lawyer's hazira and also files W/O against the application u/s 25 of Guardians & Wards Act, supported by notary affidavit.

Copy not served.

Opposite parties are directed to serve copy to the other side in the meantime.

Fix 03.12.2024 for hearing of the petition u/s 12 of the said Act.

W/O, if any, in the meantime.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman