

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Shri Sujay Sengupta (WB00650),
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Act VIII Case No.43 of 2024
(CNR No.WBBD01-002894-2024)

Tapan Jyoti Hazra vs. Gita Dey & Anr.

Order No.8 dated 21.05.2025.

Petitioner files hajira. Some documents, as per Firisti, are filed by the petitioner.

Opposite parties take no steps.

Today is fixed for ex parte hearing of the application under Section 12 of the Guardians and Wards Act.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner is present.

None appears on repeated outside calls on behalf of the opposite parties.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the case along with the interim visitation petition be heard today.

Considered.

The case be proceeded for hearing ex parte.

Petitioner Tapan Jyoti Hazra files affidavit-in-chief. He is examined as P.W.1 and discharged.

The documents filed are marked by Exts.1,2, and 3.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner not intends to adduce further evidence. So, the evidence for the petitioner is closed.

Perused the record.

It reveals that minor Ridhima Hazra is now aged about 8 years and before passing any order, minor is required to be heard personally.

To **19.07.2025** for production of minor and further order.

The O.C. Santiniketan P.S., District - Birbhum is directed to ensure production of the minor Ridhima Hazra, now residing under the opposite parties (1) Gita Dey D/o Tapan Dey, and (2) Jyotsna Dey W/o Tapan Dey, both residents of Susmita Pally, Bolpur, Prantik, P.O. Taltor, under that P.S. on the date fixed.

A copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Santiniketan P.S.,
District - Birbhum for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

SD/-
District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman

SD/-
District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman